

ITEM NO.25

COURT NO.13

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO(S). 10680/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-01-2025 in ABA No. 1676/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Aurangabad]

SIDDESHWAR

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 06-03-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Varun V. Solshe, Adv.  
Ms. Shisba Chawla, AOR  
Mr. Vinay Chadda, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Fuzail Khan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice, returnable on 21.03.2025.
3. Dasti Service, in addition, is permitted.
4. Liberty is granted to serve the standing counsel for the State of Maharashtra.
5. Till the next date of hearing, the petitioner shall not be arrested.
6. Defects, if any, shall be cured by 4:00 pm today's itself.
7. Tag with SLP (Criminal) No.3272/2025.

(JAGDISH KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)