

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.13

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.3272/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-01-2025  
in ABA No. 1763/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at  
Bombay at Aurangabad]

KASHINATH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 3684/2025 (II-A)

IA No. 61416/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 61418/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 21-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Uday B. Dube, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Varun Solshe, Adv.  
Mr. A. Selvin Raja, AOR

Mr. Vivek C. Solshe, Adv.  
Mr. Varun V. Solshe, Adv.  
Ms. Shisba Chawla, AOR  
Mr. Vinay Chadda, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.  
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Today in the course of hearing, it was brought to our notice by the learned counsel appearing for the State that the petitioners herein have antecedents. In the affidavit filed by the State it has been stated that there are 8 FIRs lodged against the petitioner in SLP(Crl.)No.3272/2025 and 2 FIRs lodged against the petitioner in SLP(Crl) No. 3684/2025 respectively. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioners prays for sometime to file rejoinder affidavit(s).
2. We would like to know from the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners whether the statement that there are 8 FIRs lodged against the petitioner in SLP(Crl.)No.3272/2025 and 2 FIRs lodged against the petitioner in SLP(Crl) No. 3684/2025 respectively is correct or not.
3. List after two weeks.

(CHANDRESH)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

